

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PLANNED PARENTHOOD NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA
BETH H. PARKER
2185 Pacheco Street
Concord, CA 94250

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA
HELENE T. KRASNOFF
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005-6300
(202) 973-4800

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
STEVEN L. MAYER

Counsel of Record

AMY L. BOMSE
SHARON D. MAYO
Three Embarcadero Center,
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3100
steve.mayer@arnoldporter.com

Attorneys For Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. THE ANTI-SLAPP ISSUE THIS CASE PRESENTS IS A NARROW, FACT- SPECIFIC QUESTION THAT DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	8
A. The Court of Appeals’ Resolution Of The Narrow Issue It Decided Does Not Warrant Review.....	9
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct.	12
II. THERE IS ALSO NO REASON TO REVIEW THE COURT OF APPEALS’ UNPUBLISHED DECISION REJECTING PETITIONERS’ MOTION ON THE MERITS.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE APPLICABILITY OF STATE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTES IN FEDERAL COURT.....	21
A. No Party Contends That The Federal Courts Cannot Apply State Anti-SLAPP Statutes.	22
B. Petitioners Failed Below To Advance The Arguments They Now Make.....	23
C. The Court Already Has Had An Opportunity To Address The Circuit Split And Failed To Do So.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	2, 18
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody's Inv'rs Srvs., Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Cuba v. Pylant</i> , 814 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	24
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	24
<i>Dingxi Longhai Dairy, Ltd. v. Becwood Tech. Grp. L.L.C.</i> , 635 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	3, 10, 23
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	3, 23
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10, 22
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. AmeriCulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 591 (2018).....	3, 22, 24
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Metabolife Int'l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>MMM Holdings, Inc., v. Reich</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 167 (2018).....	12
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 685 F. App'x 623 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018).....	4
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 15-cv-03522-WHO, 2016 WL 454082 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 685 F. App'x 623 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc.</i> <i>v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 16-cv-00236-WHO (DMR), 2019 WL 311622 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2019)	4
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	3, 12, 16, 17, 23, 24
<i>Snead v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v.</i> <i>Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)	
STATUTES AND RULES		
42 U.S.C. § 289g-2.....	4	
FED. R. CIV. P.		
8	13	
12	13, 14, 15, 16, 17	
12(b)(6)	5, 6, 7, 13	
56	14, 15, 17	
56(b).....	14, 15	
SUP. CT. R.		
10(a).....	1	
10(c)	1, 9	
CAL. CODE CIV. PROC.		
§ 425.16.....	5	
§ 425.16(f).....	15	
§ 425.16(g)	15	
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
5B CHARLES ALLEN WRIGHT & ARTHUR		
R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE &		
PROCEDURE § 1357 (3d ed. 2015).....		21
THOMAS R. BURKE, ANTI-SLAPP		
LITIGATION § 8.1 (2018).....		10
